The cover rate of 33.9% on Stage 3 is lower than the specific provision cover held for impaired loans under IAS 39 (43%).

Risk management

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 35

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialS

tatem
ents

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio
The Group’s customer loan portfolio comprises loans (including overdrafts), instalment credit and finance lease receivables. An overdraft
provides a demand credit facility combined with a current account. Borrowings occur when the customer's drawings take the current
account into debit. The balance may, therefore, fluctuate with the requirements of the customer. Although overdrafts are contractually
repayable on demand (unless a fixed term has been agreed), provided the account is deemed to be satisfactory, full repayment is not
generally demanded without notice.

A summarised profile of loans and advances to customers is set out below. Comparative data for 31 December 2017 has been prepared
under IAS 39. Details of the impact of adopting IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018 are set out in note 2 to the condensed consolidated interim
financial statements.

30 June 2018
PD Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

Amortised cost % € m € m € m € m € m

Strong 0% – 0.98% 35,915 1,743 – 12 37,670
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 9,846 2,411 – 3 12,260

Total strong/satisfactory 45,761 4,154 – 15 49,930

Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 972 2,807 – 2 3,781
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% 230 1,237 – – 1,467

Total criticised 1,202 4,044 – 2 5,248
Non-performing 100% 309 – 6,907 224 7,440

Gross carrying amount loans and advances to customers 47,272 8,198 6,907 241 62,618
Loss allowance (200) (320) (2,347) (29) (2,896)

Carrying amount of loans and advances to customers
measured at amortised cost 47,072 7,878 4,560 212 59,722

Total
FVTPL € m

Strong 0% – 0.98% 74
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 15

Total strong/satisfactory 89

Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 4
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% –

Total criticised 4
Non-performing 100% 49

Carrying amount of loans and advances

to customers measured at FVTPL 142

Total carrying amount of loans and advances
to customers 59,864

Of which
Non-performing 7,489

A detailed analysis of loans and advances to customers at amortised cost by asset class and internal credit ratings profile is set out below.
Loans and advances to customers measured at FVTPL comprise: property and construction of € 142 million.

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 201836

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio
The table below analyses loans and advances to customers at amortised cost by asset class and internal credit ratings profile.
Comparative data for 31 December 2017 has been prepared under IAS 39.

30 June 2018
PD Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

Amortised cost % € m € m € m € m € m
Residential mortgages
Strong 0% – 0.98% 21,548 986 – 12 22,546
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 1,852 1,480 – 3 3,335
Total strong/satisfactory 23,400 2,466 – 15 25,881
Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 148 1,810 – 2 1,960
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% 152 921 – – 1,073
Total criticised 300 2,731 – 2 3,033
Non-performing 100% 24 – 3,914 222 4,160

Gross carrying amount 23,724 5,197 3,914 239 33,074
Loss allowance (13) (96) (1,147) (29) (1,285)

Carrying amount 23,711 5,101 2,767 210 31,789

Other personal
Strong 0% – 0.98% 1,146 30 – – 1,176
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 1,100 119 – – 1,219
Total strong/satisfactory 2,246 149 – – 2,395
Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 73 165 – – 238
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% 4 21 – – 25
Total criticised 77 186 – – 263
Non-performing 100% 20 – 397 – 417

Gross carrying amount 2,343 335 397 – 3,075
Loss allowance (31) (46) (195) – (272)

Carrying amount 2,312 289 202 – 2,803

Property and construction
Strong 0% – 0.98% 3,785 156 – – 3,941
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 1,444 334 – – 1,778
Total strong/satisfactory 5,229 490 – – 5,719
Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 224 270 – – 494
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% 4 119 – – 123
Total criticised 228 389 – – 617
Non-performing 100% 208 – 1,426 2 1,636

Gross carrying amount 5,665 879 1,426 2 7,972
Loss allowance (57) (45) (528) – (630)

Carrying amount 5,608 834 898 2 7,342

Non-property business
Strong 0% – 0.98% 9,436 571 – – 10,007
Satisfactory 0.99% – 6.94% 5,450 478 – – 5,928
Total strong/satisfactory 14,886 1,049 – – 15,935
Criticised watch 6.95% – 99.90% 527 562 – – 1,089
Criticised recovery 6.96% – 99.90% 70 176 – – 246
Total criticised 597 738 – – 1,335
Non-performing 100% 57 – 1,170 – 1,227

Gross carrying amount 15,540 1,787 1,170 – 18,497
Loss allowance (99) (133) (477) – (709)

Carrying amount 15,441 1,654 693 – 17,788

Total carrying amount of loans and advances to
customers measured at amortised cost 47,072 7,878 4,560 212 59,722

Risk management

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 37

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialS

tatem
ents

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio

31 December 2017
Residential Other Property and Non-property Total
mortgages personal construction business

€ m € m € m € m € m

Neither past due nor impaired
Good upper 17,564 227 205 1,861 19,857
Good lower 8,657 2,135 5,123 13,012 28,927
Watch 1,033 69 187 384 1,673
Vulnerable 2,304 173 1,227 1,264 4,968

Total 29,558 2,604 6,742 16,521 55,425

Past due but not impaired
Good upper 3 3 – 1 7
Good lower 27 47 41 81 196
Watch 291 23 19 29 362
Vulnerable 548 83 215 172 1,018

Total 869 156 275 283 1,583

Total impaired 3,293 362 1,803 872 6,330

Total gross loans and advances 33,720 3,122 8,820 17,676 63,338

Specific provisions (1,135) (203) (914) (470) (2,722)
IBNR provisions (283) (43) (150) (147) (623)

Total provisions for impairment (1,418) (246) (1,064) (617) (3,345)

Gross loans and advances less provisions 32,302 2,876 7,756 17,059 59,993

As at 30 June 2018, 80% of total loans and advances to customers are in a strong/satisfactory grade. 8% are in a criticised grade with
the remaining 12% being classified as non-performing.

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 201838

Credit risk – Credit profile of the loan portfolio
Non-performing exposures (“NPE”) to customers
The internal credit ratings profile of loans and advances to customers on the table above sets out the basis on which the Group
manages its credit portfolio. In addition, the Group’s off-balance sheet commitments are set out in Note 38 to the condensed consolidated
interim financial statements.

Further analysis of non-performing loans and advances to customers by asset class is set out below. Comparative data for
31 December 2017 has been prepared under IAS 39.

Non-performing loans
30 June 2018

Residential Other Property and Non-property Total
mortgages personal construction business

€ m € m € m € m € m
At amortised cost
Collateral disposals 243 65 473 127 908
Unlikely to pay (including > 90 days past due) 3,490 318 1,036 956 5,800
Non-performing loans probation 427 34 127 144 732

Total gross carrying amount at amortised cost 4,160 417 1,636 1,227 7,440

At FVTPL
Collateral disposals – – 10 – 10
Unlikely to pay (including > 90 days past due) – – 31 – 31
Non-performing loans probation – – 8 – 8

Total carrying amount at FVTPL – – 49 – 49

Total non-performing loans and advances to customers 4,160 417 1,685 1,227 7,489

Non-performing loans as % of total loans and
advances to customers 13% 14% 21% 7% 12%

31 December 2017
Residential Other Property and Non-property Total
mortgages personal construction business

€ m € m € m € m € m

Non-performing loans
Impaired 3,293 362 1,803 872 6,330
Greater than 90 days past due but not impaired 246 47 141 122 556
Neither past due nor impaired and/or less than

90 days past due 1,277 145 1,005 881 3,308

Total non-performing loans 4,816 554 2,949 1,875 10,194

Non-performing loans as % of total gross loans 14% 18% 33% 11% 16%

€ m € m € m € m € m
At 1 January 2018 (revised) 4,585 518 2,849 1,660 9,612

The non-performing exposures (“NPE”) stock was revised from € 10,194 million at 31 December 2017 to € 9,612 million at 1 January
2018 reflecting the implementation and harmonisation of a new definition of default policy which aligns to accounting standards and EBA
guidelines. The revision was primarily due to a decrease of € 1.2 billion as a result of the implementation of a 1 year probation rule for
transferring from NPE to performing and by the reclassification of a portfolio of loans that had been held as NPE for longer than the
required probation period. This decrease was offset by an increase of € 0.6 billion resulting from the implementation of a wider rule set

[…]

financial guarantee contracts under IAS 37 at 31 December 2017 to the opening loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018.

31 December 2017 1 January 2018
Impairment Reclassification Additional Loss

allowance under impact IFRS 9 allowance
IAS 39 or loss under IFRS 9

provision under allowance
IAS 37

Impairment allowance € m € m € m € m
Loans and advances to customers at amortised cost 3,345 – 271 3,616
Loans and advances to banks at amortised cost – – 1 1
Available for sale investments,

financial investments at FVOCI(1) – – 4 4
Undrawn commitments and

financial guarantee contracts 32 – 36 68

Total 3,377 – 312 3,689

(1)Impairment allowance does not impact overall reserves as this is a transfer between investment securities reserves and revenue reserves

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018108

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(a) Summary
The following table presents a reconciliation of gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with impairment
provisions under IAS 39 to gross loans and advances to customers at amortised cost together with loss allowances, analysed by staging
under IFRS 9.

At 31 December 2017 IFRS 9 At 1 January
IAS 39 transition adjustments 2018

Reclassified Remeasured Total
€ m € m € m € m

Gross loans and advances to customers 63,338 (156)(1) – 63,182

Impairment provisions/loss allowance (3,345) – (271) (3,616)

Carrying amount 59,993 (156) (271) 59,566

At 1 January 2018
IFRS 9

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total
€ m € m € m € m € m

Gross loans and advances to customers 46,021 7,912 9,011 238 63,182

Impairment provisions/loss allowance (156) (303) (3,136) (21) (3,616)

Carrying amount 45,865 7,609 5,875 217 59,566

% % % % %
Loss allowance coverage rate 0.34 3.83 34.8 8.82 5.72

(1)Reclassified to FVTPL (see page 116).

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 109

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialStatem

ents

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(b) Principal impacts of IFRS 9
This section details the principal impacts of IFRS 9 in relation to classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

(i) Classification and measurement
The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 determines how they are accounted for, and, in particular, how they are measured on an

[…]

to remain with IAS 39 hedge accounting until macro hedge accounting is addressed by the IASB as part of a separate project.

The Group is exercising this policy choice and will continue to account under IAS 39. However, it will implement the revised hedge
accounting disclosures required by the amendments to IFRS 7.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 111

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialStatem

ents

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018
This section sets out: the opening statement of financial position; the impact of classification and measurement on the Group’s
financial assets; an impairment reconciliation; and revenue reserves and other components of equity reconciliations at 1 January 2018.

(i) Opening statement of financial position
The following table reconciles the statement of financial position under IAS 39 at 31 December 2017 to that under IFRS 9 at
1 January 2018.

Impact of IFRS 9
31 December Classification(1) Loss Tax 1 January

2017 and allowance 2018
(IAS 39) measurement (IFRS 9)

€ m € m € m € m € m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 6,364 – – – 6,364
Items in the course of collection 103 – – – 103
Disposal groups and non-current assets held for sale 8 – – – 8
Trading portfolio financial assets 33 – – – 33
Derivative financial instruments 1,156 – – – 1,156
Loans and advances to banks 1,313 – (1) – 1,312
Loans and advances to customers 59,993 – (271) – 59,722
Investment securities 16,321 – – – 16,321
Interests in associated undertakings 80 – – – 80
Intangible assets 569 – – – 569
Property, plant and equipment 321 – – – 321
Other assets 418 – – – 418
Current taxation 5 – – – 5
Deferred tax assets 2,736 – – 53 2,789
Prepayments and accrued income 459 – – – 459
Retirement benefit assets 183 – – – 183

Total assets 90,062 – (272) 53 89,843

Liabilities
Deposits by central banks and banks 3,640 – – – 3,640
Customer accounts 64,572 – – – 64,572
Trading portfolio financial liabilities 30 – – – 30
Derivative financial instruments 1,170 – – – 1,170
Debt securities in issue 4,590 – – – 4,590
Current taxation 68 – – – 68
Deferred tax liabilities 97 – – 12 109
Retirement benefit liabilities 87 – – – 87
Other liabilities 824 – – – 824
Accruals and deferred income 348 – – – 348
Provisions for liabilities and commitments 231 – 36 – 267
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments 793 – – – 793

Total liabilities 76,450 – 36 12 76,498

Equity
Share capital 1,697 – – – 1,697
Reserves 11,421 – (308) 41 11,154
Total shareholders’ equity 13,118 – (308) 41 12,851
Other equity interests 494 – – – 494

Total equity 13,612 – (308) 41 13,345

Total liabilities and equity 90,062 – (272) 53 89,843

(1)For classifications within captions, see page 117.

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018112

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018
(ii) Financial assets - Classification and measurement
The following table summarises the impact of classification and measurement on the Group’s financial assets at 1 January 2018.

2018
Original New Carrying Carrying

measurement measurement amount amount
category determined category determined in determined in

in accordance determined in accordance accordance
with IAS 39 accordance with IAS 39 with IFRS 9

[…]

Investment securities – equity Available for sale FVOCI 679 466

Available for sale FVTPL (mandatory) – 213
Other financial assets Amortised cost Amortised cost 736 736

Total financial assets 86,019 85,747

There were no changes in the classification of financial liabilities.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 113

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialStatem

ents

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018
(iii) Impairment reconciliation
The following table reconciles the closing impairment provision (recognised in accordance with IAS 39) and any provision for loan
commitments and financial guarantee contracts (recognised in accordance with IAS 37) as at 31 December 2017 to the opening ECL
allowances (in accordance with IFRS 9) as at 1 January 2018:

Impairment Reclassific- Remeasure- ECL
provision at ation ment 1 January 2018

31 December 2017 (IFRS 9)
(IAS 39)

Financial assets at amortised cost € m € m € m € m
Cash and balances at central banks – – – –
Items in the course of collection – – – –
Loans and advances to banks – – 1 1
Loans and advances to customers 3,345 – 271 3,616

3,345 – 272 3,617

Impairment Reclassific- Remeasure- ECL
provision at ation ment 1 January 2018

31 December 2017 (IFRS 9)
(IAS 37)

Provisions for liabilities and commitments € m € m € m € m
Loan commitments and financial guarantees issued 32 – 36 68

At 31 December Reclassific- Remeasure- At 1 January
2017 ation ment 2018

Recognised in statement of financial position as: € m € m € m € m
Impairment provision/ECL allowance - IAS 39/IFRS 9 3,345 – 272 3,617
Provision for liabilities and commitments - IAS 37/IFRS 9 32 – 36 68

3,377 – 308 3,685

For financial assets at FVOCI, the expected credit loss provision does not impact overall reserves, however, it results in a transfer
between investments securities reserves and revenue reserves on transition.

Impairment ECL
provision at 1 January 2018

31 December 2017 (IFRS 9)
(IAS 39)

At FVOCI € m € m

Investment securities at FVOCI – 4

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018114

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2018
(iv) Revenue reserves and other components of equity reconciliations
The following table sets out the impact of applying IFRS 9 on opening revenue reserves and other components of equity as at
1 January 2018:

Gross Taxation Net
€ m € m € m

Available for sale securities reserves
Closing balance at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 1,126 (145) 981
Reclassification to revenue reserves (24) 4 (20)
Reclassification to investment securities reserves (1,102) 141 (961)

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) – – –

Gross Taxation Net
Investment securities reserves € m € m € m
Closing balance at 31 December 2017 – – –
Reclassification from available for sale reserves (IAS 39) – debt at FVOCI 679 (88) 591
Reclassification from available for sale (IAS 39) – equity at FVOCI 423 (53) 370

1,102 (141) 961
Recognition of expected credit losses investment securities – debt at FVOCI 4 – 4

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 1,106 (141) 965

Gross Taxation Net
Revenue reserves € m € m € m
Closing balance at 31 December 2017 (IAS 39) 13,249
Reclassification from available for sale reserves (IAS 39) – equities at FVTPL 24 (4) 20
Recognition of expected credit losses for loans and advances to customers at amortised cost (271) 37 (234)
Recognition of expected credit losses for loans and advances to banks at amortised cost (1) – (1)
Recognition of expected credit losses for loan commitments (16) 2 (14)
Recognition of expected credit losses for financial guarantee contracts (20) 2 (18)
Recognition of expected credit losses for investment securities – debt at FVOCI (4) – (4)

(288) 37 (251)

Opening balance at 1 January 2018 (IFRS 9) 12,998

IFRS 9 transition adjustment to total reserves at 1 January 2018 (308) 41 (267)

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018 115

O
verview

B
usiness

R
eview

R
isk

M
anagem

ent
FinancialStatem

ents

2 Transition to IFRS 9 (continued)
(d) Analysis of financial instruments by staging
This section provides detailed analysis of: exposures within the scope of the ECL framework by balance sheet caption and
staging; loans and advances to customers by asset class and staging; off-balance sheet commitments by staging; loans and
advances to customers by segment and staging; and forbearance by staging.

(i) Exposures within the scope of the ECL framework by balance sheet caption and staging
The following table analyses exposures within the scope of IFRS 9 including off-balance sheet commitments and guarantees.
Exposures are shown gross of ECL.

Items outside the scope of the ECL framework such as cash and items in the course of collection are excluded from this table as it is the
Group policy not to calculate an ECL for such items as they have a low risk of default with a very low risk profile. In addition, equity
investments have been excluded as they are outside the scope of the ECL framework.

1 January 2018
Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 POCI Total

€ m € m € m € m € m
Loans and advances to banks 1,313 – – – 1,313
Loans and advances to customers 46,021 7,912 9,011 238 63,182
Investment securities - debt 15,642 – – – 15,642
Other assets – – – – –
Total assets 62,976 7,912 9,011 238 80,137
Undrawn commitments and
financial guarantee contracts 10,353 326 432 – 11,111
Total exposure 73,329 8,238 9,443 238 91,248

For additional analysis of loans and advances to customers and of off-balance sheet commitments, see 2(d)(ii) to 2(d)(v) below.

Allied Irish Banks, p.l.c. Half-Yearly Financial Report 2018116

2
Tr

an
si

tio
n

to
IF

R
S

9
(c

on
tin

ue
d)

(d
)A

na
ly

si
s

of
fin

an
ci

al
in

st
ru

m
en

ts
by

st
ag

in
g

(ii
)L

oa
ns

an
d

ad
va

nc
es

to
cu

st
om

er
s

by
as

se
tc

la
ss

Th
e

fo
llo

w
in

g
ta

bl
e

re
co

nc
ile

s
th

e
ca

rr
yi

ng
am

ou
nt

fo
rl

oa
ns

an
d

ad
va

nc
es

to
cu

st
om

er
s

in
ac

co
rd

an
ce

w
ith

IA
S

39
as

at
31

D
ec

em
be

r2
01